State of Misconsin



2021 Senate Bill 122

Date of enactment: June 22, 2021 Date of publication*: June 23, 2021

2021 WISCONSIN ACT 49

AN ACT *to amend* 66.0511 (2) of the statutes; **relating to:** public access to policies regarding the use of force by law enforcement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.0511 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.0511 (2) USE OF FORCE POLICY. Each person in charge of a law enforcement agency shall prepare in writing and make available for public scrutiny a policy or standard regulating the use of force by law enforcement officers in the performance of their duties. The law enforcement agency shall make the policy or standard publicly available on a website maintained by the law enforcement agency or, if the agency does not maintain

its own site, on a website maintained by the municipality over which the law enforcement agency has jurisdiction. If the policy or standard is changed, the law enforcement agency shall ensure the website displays the updated policy or standard as soon as practically possible but no later than one year after the change is made. The law enforcement agency shall also prominently display a means of requesting a copy of the policy or standard. If a person requests a copy of the policy or standard, the law enforcement agency shall provide a copy of the current policy or standard free of charge as soon as practically possible but no later than 3 business days after the request is made.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."